

No. 23-3155

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Northern
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	District of Illinois, Eastern Division
)	
v.)	No. 22-cr-240
)	
GLEN PRINCE,)	The Honorable
)	ROBERT W. GETTLEMAN,
Defendant-Appellee.)	Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH
CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL**

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN R. MILLIGAN
Assistant Attorney General
115 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 814-5202
Sarah.Hunger@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Exercising Their Authority To Keep Firearms Out Of The Hands Of Individuals Who Are Not Law-Abiding, Nearly All States Have Long Restricted Felons From Possessing Firearms.....	5
A. The Second Amendment allows States to enact measures to promote gun safety and protect against gun violence that are consistent with historical tradition	5
B. Section 922(g)(1) is consistent with longstanding measures taken by the vast majority of States.....	10
II. Any Alternative To § 922(g)(1) Would Create Substantial Administrability Problems	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Application of Markham</i> , 134 N.W.2d 84 (Neb. 1965)	11
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Chester</i> , 101 A.3d 56 (Pa. 2014)	16
<i>Culp v. Raoul</i> , 921 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 6, 8
<i>Evans v. Cook Cnty. State’s Att’y</i> , 183 N.E.3d 810 (Ill. 2021)	12
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)	17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6, 9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 195 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1967).....	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NYSRPA v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	8-9
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	18
<i>State v. Noel</i> , 414 P.2d 162 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1966).....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 786 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (D.N.M. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 991 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 6

United States v. Simmons, 847 Fed. App’x 589 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 17

United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 1-2

STATUTES

1 Rev. Stat. of New Jersey 2:176-8..... 10

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6105(b)..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924 *et seq.*..... 16

1923 Cal. Stat. 695, ch. 339..... 10

1923 Conn. Pub. Acts 3707, ch. 252 10

1923 N.D. Acts 379, c. 266 § 5 10

1923 N.H. Sess. Laws 138, § 3 10

1925 Ind. Sess. Laws 495 § 4..... 10

1925 Or. Sess. Laws 468, § 2..... 10

1927 Mich. Acts 887..... 10

1927 N.J. Laws 742..... 10

1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 355 11

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599, § 4 11

1936 Ala. Acts 51 § 4..... 10

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/4(a)(2)(ii) 11

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/8(c) 11

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/8(n) 2

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/10(c)(1)-(3) 12

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/25(2)..... 2

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3.5(b) 2

Act of July 8, 1932, Pub L. No. 72-275, ch. 465, § 4, 47 Stat. 650 10

Act of June 11, 1931, No. 158, §§ 4-5, Pa. Laws 497 10

Ala. Code § 13A-11-72(a) 13

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.200(a)(1) 13

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.200(b)(1)(c) 13

An Act to Regulate Commerce in Arms, Pub. L. No. 75-785, ch. 850, § 2,
52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938) 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-904(A)(5)..... 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3101(A)(7)(B)..... 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102(A)(4)..... 11

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-103..... 11

Cal. Penal Code § 29800(a) 11

Cal. Penal Code § 27515 2

Cal. Penal Code § 27540 2

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-108(1) 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-111 2

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203(1)(c) 2

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-217c(a) 11

D.C. Code § 22-4503(a) 11

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11, § 1448(a)(6) 11

Fla. Stat. § 790.23..... 11

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-131(b) 11

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7 11

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3316(1) 13

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-4-5 13

Iowa Code § 724.26(1)..... 11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6304 13

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.040(1) 11

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:95:1(A) 13

Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 140, § 131 12

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(g)(2) 11

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-133(b)(1) 11

Me. Stat. tit. 15, § 393(1) 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.224f 12

Minn. Stat. § 624.713, subd. (1)(10)(i) 12

Minn. Stat. § 624.714..... 2

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-37-5(1)..... 12

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.070(1) 12

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-313 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.1 12

N.D. Cent. Code § 62-02-01(1)(a)..... 13

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:3 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-7..... 13

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-16(A)..... 13

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00 12

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1206(1)(a) 12

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.360(1) 12

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1283(A) 12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.250 12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.270 12

Pub. L. No. 9-618, 82 Stat. 1213-36 (Oct. 22, 1968) 11

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-5 13

R.I. Gen. Laws. § 11-47-23 2

R.I. Gen. Laws, ch. 404, § 3 (1938)..... 10

S.C. Code § 16-23-500 13

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-15..... 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1307(f)(1)(C)..... 12

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.04(a), (e) 13

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-503 12

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4017(a) 13

W. Va. Code § 61-7-7(a)(1) 12

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.040..... 12

Wis. Stat. § 941.29 12

Wisc. Stat. § 941.29(5)(a)..... 12

Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-102..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

50-State Comparison: Loss & Restoration of Civil/Firearm Rights,
Restoration of Rights Project (Sept. 2021) 10, 12

Rachel E. Barkow, *Categorical Mistakes: The Flawed Framework of
the Armed Career Criminal Act and Mandatory Minimum Sentencing,*
133 Harv. L. Rev. 200 (Nov. 2019)..... 15, 16

Official Opinion No. 2019-6, Office of the Indiana Attorney General
(Dec. 10, 2019) 12

Dru Stevenson, *In Defense of Felon-in-Possession Laws,*
43 Cardozo L.R. 1573 (2022) 2, 15, 16, 18

Jakov Zlodre & Seena Fazel, *All-Cause and External Mortality in
Released Prisoners: Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis,*
102 Am. J. Pub. Health 67 (2012)..... 2
